S8VK-C
3
Connections
Block Diagrams
S8VK-C06024 (60W)
Voltage
detection circuit
Photocoupler
Rectifier/
smoothing circuit
AC (L)
INPUT
AC (N)
Drive control
circuit
Fuse:
250 VAC 6.3 A HBC
Overvoltage
detection circuit
Noise filter
Inrush
current
protection
Rectifier Smoothing
circuit
Overcurrent
detection circuit
+V
+V
−V
−V
−V
DC OUTPUT
S8VK-C12024 (120W)
Photocoupler
Noise filter
AC (L)
INPUT
AC (N)
Fuse:
250 VAC 8.0 A HBC
Rectifier Inrush current
protection
circuit
Smoothing
circuit
Drive control
circuit
Rectifier/
smoothing circuit
Voltage
detection circuit
Overvoltage
detection circuit
+V
+V
−V
−V
−V
DC OUTPUT
Overcurrent
detection circuit
S8VK-C24024 (240W)
Photocoupler
Noise filter
AC (L)
INPUT
AC (N)
Fuse:
250 VAC 8.0 A HBC
Rectifier Smoothing
circuit
Harmonic current
suppression circuit
(Power factor
improvement)
Voltage
detection circuit
Overvoltage
detection circuit
+V
+V
−V
−V
−V
DC OUTPUT
Drive control
circuit
Overcurrent
detection circuit
Inrush current
protection
Rectifier/
smoothing circuit
S8VK-C48024 (480W)
Photocoupler
Drive circuit
Noise filter
AC (L)
INPUT
AC (N)
Fuse:
250 VAC 12.0 A HBC
Rectifier Smoothing
circuit
Harmonic current
suppression circuit
(Power factor
improvement)
Drive control
circuit
Rectifier/
smoothing circuit
Voltage
detection circuit
Overvoltage
detection circuit
+V
+V
−V
−V
−V
DC OUTPUT
Overcurrent
detection circuit
Inrush
current
protection
S8VK-C
4
Construction and Nomenclature
Nomenclature
*1. The fuse is located on the (L) side. It is not user-replaceable. For a DC input, connect the positive voltage to the L terminal.
*2. This is the protective earth terminal specified in the safety standards. Always ground this terminal.
Engineering Data
Derating Curve
60, 120, 240, 480 W
Note: 1. At less than 90 VAC, the derating is 2.5%/V
2. For a DC power input, reduce the load given in the above
derating curve by multiplying the following coefficients.
S8VK-C06024/S8VK-C12024: 0.8
S8VK-C24024/S8VK-C48024: 0.7
A. Standard mounting
40°C and over: the derating is 2.0%/°C
B. Face-up mounting
30°C and over: the derating is 1.67%/°C
60-W Models 120-W Models 240-W Models 480-W Models
S8VK-C06024 S8VK-C12024 S8VK-C24024 S8VK-C48024
No. Name Function
1 Input terminals (L), (N) Connect the input lines to these terminals. *1
2 Protective Earth terminal (PE) Connect the ground line to this terminal. *2
3 DC Output terminals (−V), (+V) Connect the load lines to these terminals.
4 Output indicator (DC ON: Green) Lights while a direct current (DC) output is ON.
5 Output voltage adjuster (V.ADJ) Use to adjust the voltage.
3
1 2
5
4
1 2
3
5
4
1 2
5
4
3
1 2 3
5
4
−40 −25 −10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
Lo
ad
 r
at
io
 (
%
)
Ambient temperature (°C)
A
B